Courville, Mrs. Clara Gaymard, Mrs. Marion Guillou, Mr. Pavel Páša (Director representing employees) and Mr. Guillaume
Texier.

(1)  Excluding Directors representing employees in accordance with Article L. 225-27-1 of the French Commercial Code (Code de commerce) and the
AFEP-MEDEF Code

14  VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT / Universal Registration Document (URD) 2018

3.2 Accounting and financial information

3.2.1 PREFACE

Change in lease standard

The Group applies the new lease standard, IFRS 16, with effect from January 1, 2019. The standard is applied using the full
retrospective method (recalculation of the asset and the debt as if the standard had been applied from inception of the lease).

The adjustments resulting from the application of this standard in the income statement are significant, with an increase in EBITDA due
to the cancellation of the lease expense, offset by an increase in depreciation in current EBIT and in interest (see Appendix, H1 2018
pro forma impact).

Please refer to Note 1.1.2 to the Universal Registration Document

(en millions d’euros)

H1 2018 re-
presented excl.

IFRS 16
IFRS

16Impact

H1 2018 re-
presented
incl. IFRS

16
H1 2019 excl.

IFRS 16
IFRS

16Impact
H1 2019 incl.

IFRS 16

Revenue 12,588 0 12,588 13,324 0 13,324

EBITDA 1,676 224 1 900 1,772 230 2,002

Current EBIT 790 23 813 833 25 857

Current net income - Group share 225 1 226 330 2 331

Gross CAPEX (712) (216) (928) (800) (206) (1,005)

Divestistures 20 9 29 (1) 38 37

Net CAPEX(1) (692) (208) (899) (801) (168) (969)

Inteterests on IFRS 16 lease liabilities(2) 0 (23) (23) 0 (22) (22)

Free Cash Flow (318) (4) (322) (515) 42 (473)

Net financial debt 10,609 1,789 12,398 10,747 1,731 12,478

(1) CAPEX in IFRS 16 represents future lease payments (discounted) of new contracts signed during the period.

(2) Equal to interest paid on IFRS 16 lease liabilitie.

GABON

On February 18, 2019, Gabon and Veolia Africa signed a settlement agreement providing for the transfer of 51% of SEEG shares held
by Veolia Africa to the Société de Patrimoine du Service public de l’eau potable, de l’énergie électrique et de l’assainissement, a
company owned by Gabon, for a price of €45 million. Subject to the fulfillment of conditions precedent and the signature of the protocol
by the SEEG, Gabon and the Group shall request the discontinuance of the pending proceeding before the ICSID and shall mutually